CHAPTER 223-S. F. No. 1164

[Not Coded]

An act relating to fees of clerks of district court in certain counties; amending Laws 1947, Chapter 570, Section 2, as amended, Section 4, Section 6, Section 10 and Section 11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 570, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 148, Section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. Case entry, defendant's appearance, fee. In every civil action or proceeding in said court, the plaintiff, petitioner or other moving party shall pay, when the same is entered in said court, or when the first paper on his part is filed therein, a fee of \$4.

The defendant or other adverse or intervening party, or any one or more of several defendants, or other adverse or intervening parties appearing separately from the others, shall pay when his or their appearance is entered in such action or proceeding, or when the first paper on his or their part is filed therein, a fee of \$4.

Sec. 2. Laws 1947, Chapter 570, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. Upon entry of judgment. Upon the entry of judgment in any action or proceeding in said court, the party entering the same shall pay at the time of the entry thereof a further fee as follows:

A. In all cases wherein judgment is entered without an order of court, \$2.

B. In all cases wherein judgment is entered pursuant to an order of court or referee, or upon verdict, except cases involving title to real estate, \$2.

C. In all cases involving title to real estate, except actions for foreclosure of mortgages, \$3.

D. In all actions for foreclosure of mortgages upon real estate, \$5.

E. The fee prescribed for entering judgment in divorce cases, proceedings for adoption, and cases involving title to real estate, shall include one certified copy of such judgment.

Sec. 3. Laws 1947, Chapter 570, Section 6, is amended to read:

Sec. 6. Additional miscellaneous fees. In addition to the fees hereinbefore prescribed, the clerk of said court shall demand and receive at the time of the performance of the service specified, the following fees:

A. For every transcript of judgment, \$1.

B. For every oath administered, except those in connection with actions or proceedings pending in such court, \$.50.

C. For every certificate except those herein otherwise provided for, \$.50.

D. For every subpoena issued by the court, \$.50.

E. For issuing an execution and filing the return thereof or for issuing a writ of attachment, injunction, habeas corpus, mandamus, quo warranto, certiorari, or other writs not herein specifically mentioned, \$1.

F. For filing, entering and docketing every transcript of judgment from another court, \$1.

G. For entering and filing every assignment or satisfaction of judgment, \$.50.

H. For every certified copy of files or records, \$.25 for each folio, in addition to the full fee for certificates; provided, however, that any person may himself furnish a transcript of any files or records, and the clerk shall, when requested, compare, correct and certify such transcript upon the receipt of \$.10 for each folio thereof in addition to the full fee for certificates.

I. For all uncertified copies, transcripts and memoranda of files and records, \$.25 for each folio; but the fee for any particular item so furnished shall not be less than \$.50.

J. For making judgment search for each debtor, \$.50.

K. For the filing of each partial, final or annual account in all trusteeships, \$1.

Sec. 4. Laws 1947, Chapter 570, Section 10, is amended to read:

Sec. 10. License fees. For recording the license of a physician or the credentials of license or ordination of a clergyman, and giving a certificate thereof, \$1.

Sec. 5. Laws 1947, Chapter 570, Section 11, is amended to read:

Sec. 11. Registering trade name. For filing and registering of each trade name, \$1.

Approved March 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 224-S. F. No. 1166

An act relating to law libraries in certain counties and requiring the clerk of district court, the clerk of probate court, and the clerks of municipal courts therein to collect fees for the use of such libraries under certain conditions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 140.05 and 140.06, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 140.05, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 568, Section 1, is amended to read:

Hennepin county: existing law library turned 140.05 over to county. In each county to which sections 140.03 to 140.18 are applicable, when any law library association or corporation owning or maintaining a law library at, or convenient to, the courthouse in such county, shall give written notice to the judges of the district court in and for such county that it will permit the free use of its library in accordance with the provisions of section 140.04 upon the payment to it of the fees provided for in section 140.06, and when the certificate of a majority of such judges setting forth the fact that such law library association or corporation will permit such free use of its law library, shall be filed in the office of the clerk of such district court, such law library shall become and be a county law library entitled to receive the fees provided for in section 140.06. The clerk of the district court shall file a certified copy of this certificate with the clerk of the probate court and with the clerk of each municipal court then existing or thereafter established in the countu.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 140.06, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 568, Section 2, is amended to read:

140.06 Fees in civil action to be collected for upkeep of library. Subdivision 1. After the filing of such certificate with the clerk of the district court, it shall be the duty of the clerk to collect in each civil suit, action or proceeding filed in such district court, in the manner in which other fees are collected therein, and in addition thereto, as law library fees, the sum of \$2 from the plaintiff, petitioner or person instituting